

Court No. - 87

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 415 of 2019

Appellant :- Rambabu

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Pusp Raj Singh,Devi Deen Yadav,Lal Chandra Mishra,Saket Jaiswal

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Mrs. Sadhna Rani (Thakur),J.

Sri Saket Jaiswal, learned counsel for the appellant is present.

CrI. Misc. Bail Cancellation Application No.7 of 2021 has been moved by one Meera victim of Case Crime No.777 of 2020.

The order dated 19.03.2021 of Division Bench of this Court has been produced before the Court to submit that closure report has been submitted in Case Crime No.777 of 2021.

By placing this order, it is argued that the closure report has been submitted in Case Crime No. 777 of 2021 and no action can be taken in the said case crime number.

As no one is present to press this bail cancellation application so in the light of order of Division Bench dated 19.03.2021 as the closure report of the said case crime number has been filed Criminal Misc. Bail Cancellation Application No.7 of 2021 is rejected.

The appellant is reported to be on bail.

Lower court record has been received.

Office is directed to supply the copies of necessary documents to both the parties.

List in the second week of January, 2022 for disposal of appeal.

Order Date :- 15.11.2021

Radhika